
NINTH AMENDMENTTO
AVIATION GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS lS A NINTH AMENDMENT TO THE GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT dated as Aprit 1 ,

2003 between HERNANDO COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Ftorida, whose
address is 15470 Ftight Path Drive, Brooksville, Ftorida 34604 (the "Lessor") and Raytheon
Company, whose mail.ing address is 870 Winter Street, Wattham, MA 0245'l (the "Lessee").

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Raytheon Company entered into that certain Aviation Ground
Lease Agreement "Agreement" dated as ofAprit 1,2003, and as recorded in Officiat Records Book
1650, Pages 454 through 483, of the Pubtic Records of Hernando County, FL (the "Ground Lease")
for the lease of certain reat property described as:

9,000 SF (mot) of the airport Land, described as shown in Exhibit 41, 42, & A3,
attached to the Gound Lease, as said Exhibits were recorded in the aJoresaid Officiat
Records Book at Pages 468 through 47Ot and,

WHEREAS, the Ground Lease was extended by the Renewal of the Aviation Ground Lease
effective March 22,2006(the "Renewal") Amendmentto the Avaation Ground Lease dated Aprit 1,

2007 (the "First Amendment"); extending the Ground Lease for an additionat two (2) years running
from Aprit 1 , 2007, and ending on March 30, 2009; and Second Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease
dated Aprit 14, 2009 (the "Second Amendment") extending the Ground Lease for an additionat two
(2) years running from Aprit 1 , 2009 and ending on March 30, 20'l 1; Third Amendment to Aviation
Ground Lease dated Juty 19, 201 1, (the 'Third Amendment") extending the Ground Lease for an
additionat two (2)years running from April 1 , 201 1 and ending on March 30, 20 13; Fou rth Amen dment
to Aviation Ground Lease dated Aprit 23,2013 (the "Fourth Amendment") extending the Ground
Lease for an additionat two (2)years runningfrom Aprit 1, 2013 and ending on March 30, 2015; Fifth
Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease dated Aprit 13, 2015 (the " Fifth Amendment") extending the
Ground Lease for an additional tvvo (2) yea rs running from Aprit l , 2015 and ending on March 30,
2017; Sixth Amendmentto Aviation Ground Lease dated March 21, 2017 (the "Sixth Amendment")
extending the Ground Lease for an additionat one (1) year running from Aprit 1,2017 and ending on
March 30, 2018; Seventh Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease dated Aprit 1 , 201 I (the "Seventh
Amendment") automaticatty extending the Ground Lease yearty untess otherwise noticed by either
party; Eighth Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease dated Aprit 12,2022 (lhe "eighth Amendment")
extending the Ground Lease for an additionat forty-two (42) months running from Aprit 1,2022 and
ending on September 30,2025.

WHEREAS, the Gound Lease and Renewa[, First Amendment, Second Amendment, Third
Amendment, Fourth Amendment, Fifth Amendment, Sixth Amendment, Seventh Amendment,
Eighth Amendment, and this Ninth Amendment are hereinafter referred to cottectivety as the
Ground Lease; a nd,

WHEREAS, the Ground Lease is currentty schedul.ed to expire on September 30,2025 and

Ninth Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease Agreement between Hernando County and Raytheon Company
Page 1



Lessee and Lessor agree that beginning on October 1, 2025 this Ground Lease wil[ be extended for
a five (5)yearterm commencing October 1, 2025 until September 30, 2030 and,

WHEREAS, the Lessee has duty performed under the Ground Lease and is not otherwise in

breach of said agreement; and,

WHEREAS, the Lessee has timety advised the Lessor of its intent to renew the Ground
Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants herein contained, the parties
agree as fottows:

1. The Lessee and the Lessor agree that the Ground Lease is hereby extended for an
additionatfive (5)years commencing on October 1, 2025 and expires on September 30, 2030 untess
otherwise noticed by either party.

2. The monthLy base rent during this term sha[[ be as fotlows, with the appticable
sates tax to be added:

Months 1-12
Months 25-36
Months 49-60

$843.60
$877.68
$91 s.14

Months 13-24
Months 37-48

$860.47
$89s.23

3. Except as provided above, aU other terms, conditions and covenants of the
Ground Lease shall remain in futt force and effect.

4. Att capitatized terms not otherwise defined herein shatt have the meaning
ascribed to them in the Ground Lease.

5. The Ninth Amendment shatl be recorded in the pubtic records of Hernando
County and recorded at L6ss66's expense.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Ninth Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease Agreement between Hernando County and Raytheon Company
Page 2



lN WITNESSWHEREOF, the parties have executed this Ninth Amendment, effective on
the date signed by the last party hereto.

ATTEST:
(LESSEE)

RAYTHEON COMPANY

s/zrfzf

LCrotrUt idLIP Namel

STATE OF (..,n,.\.,J
COUNTY OFC: rC;at-? 5 f-^t,.(J

By

Richard Fietd Date
Senior Director - ReaI Estate & Portfotio Strategy

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONE
HERNANDO COUNW, FLORIDA

The foregoing instrument was acknowl.edged before me tnls ?l * Oay ot fi"t 2025 hy
Richard Fietd, Senior Director for Raytheon Company, who is personatly known to me or who has
prod u ced as identification.

(si atu nt)

ATTEST:
(LESSOR)

By

Dougtas A. Chorvat, Jr.

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
Brian Hawkins, Chairman Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND SUFFICIENCY:

Co Attorney

The Joregoing instrument was acknowtedged before me this _ day of _, 2025 Btian
Hawkins, Chairman of Hernando County Board of County Commissioners, who is personatLy known
to me or who has produced as ide ntification.

(Signature of person taking acknowtedgment)

Ninth Amendment to Aviation Ground Lease Agreement between Hernando County and Raytheon Company
Page 3

s SIEIEN M. RB}
Itry A$.q Se ol Ccr!.t6cn
t+y Ccrnis*r Eryes ,/,ltd 3o

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNry OF HERNANDO


	RE_ LR# 18-697-5
	Image_001

